

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and )  
through BILL McCOLLUM, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT )  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN )  
SERVICES, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The Amendments to Medicaid Fall Within the Spending Power and Are Not “Coercive” ..... 2

II. The Act Neither Compels States to Establish a Health Benefit Exchange Nor Violates the 10th Amendment ..... 5

III. Congress’s Regulation of State Employers in the Same Manner as Private Employers Does Not Violate the 10th Amendment ..... 7

IV. If the State Tax Immunity Doctrine Still Exists, the Employer Responsibility Provision Does Not Violate It ..... 8

V. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Minimum Coverage Provision ..... 11

    A. The Private Plaintiffs Lack Standing ..... 12

    B. The States Lack Standing to Challenge the Minimum Coverage Provision ..... 13

    C. The Anti-Injunction Act Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims ..... 15

VI. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Constitutional ..... 17

    A. Congress Has Authority under the Commerce and Necessary and Proper Clauses to Enact the Minimum Coverage Provision ..... 17

    B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Independent Power under the General Welfare Clause ..... 22

    C. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Consistent with Due Process ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abigail Alliance v. Von Eschenbach*,  
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 24

*Adventure Res., Inc. v. Holland*,  
137 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 1998) .....23

*Alaska Airlines v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987).....14

*Alexander v. "Americans United," Inc.*,  
416 U.S. 752 (1974).....16

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng.*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....14, 17

*Baldwin v. Sebelius*,  
No. 10-1033 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2010) .....8, 12

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9

*Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon*,  
416 U.S. 725 (1974).....16, 22

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973).....14

*Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.*,  
472 U.S. 491 (1985).....15

*California v. Regan*,  
641 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 16

*California v. United States*,  
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) .....5

*Camp Legal Defense Fund v. City of Atlanta*,  
451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006) .....14

*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.*,  
298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....23

*Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm'n of Okla.*,  
286 U.S. 210 (1932).....15

*Chavez v. Martinez*,  
538 U.S. 760 (2003).....23

*Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health*,  
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....24

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Accounting Oversight Board*,  
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....14

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority*,  
469 U.S. 528 (1968)..... 8, 10

*Get Outdoors II v. City of San Diego*,  
506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*Gilmour v. Gates, McDonald & Co.*,  
382 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2004) .....9

*Gonzales v. Raich*  
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... *passim*

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... *passim*

*Head Money Cases*,  
112 U.S. 580 (1884).....8

*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....6

*Humane Soc'y v. Hodel*,  
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....12

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....12

*Hylton v. United States*,  
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796).....23

*Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block*,  
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) .....13

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....24, 25

*Jefferson County v. Acker*,  
 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....9

*Land v. Dollar*,  
 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....11

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....13

*Luxton v. North River Bridge Co.*,  
 153 U.S. 525 (1894).....20

*Maryland v. Wirtz*,  
 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....8

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....11

*Massachusetts v. United States*,  
 435 U.S. 444 (1978).....10

*Minnesota v. United States*,  
 525 F.2d 231 (8th Cir. 1975) .....16

*New York v. United States*,  
 326 U.S. 572 (1946).....10

*New York v. United States*,  
 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....2, 7, 8

*Oklahoma v. Schweiker*,  
 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....5

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....13

*Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters*,  
 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....24

*Reno v. Condon*,  
 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....7, 8

*South Carolina v. Baker*,  
485 U.S. 505 (1988).....8, 9

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....2, 4

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....11, 12

*United States v. Comstock*,  
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....21

*United States v. DiPietro*,  
No. 09-13726 (11th Cir. Aug. 27, 2010).....15

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....18, 19

*United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n*,  
322 U.S. 533 (1944).....20

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*,  
428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....25

*Vesta Fire Ins. Corp. v. Florida*,  
141 F.3d 1427 (11th Cir. 1998) .....24

*Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius*,  
No. 10-188, 2010 WL 2991385 (E.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2010).....15

*W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish*,  
300 U.S. 379 (1937).....24

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....24

*Wickard v. Filburn*,  
317 U.S. 111 (1942).....18, 20

*Williams v. Morgan*,  
478 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007) .....24

*Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States*,  
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) .....15

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 430.12 .....5

42 C.F.R. § 435.919 .....5

74 Fed. Reg. 4199 (Jan. 23, 2009).....4

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....17

30 U.S.C. § 1257(f).....19

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IV).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) .....4

42 U.S.C. § 4012a(e).....19

49 U.S.C. § 13906(a)(1).....19

I.R.C. § 4980I(a),(A).....10

I.R.C. § 5000A(g)(1).....16

I.R.C. § 7421(a) .....16

I.R.C. § 6671(a) .....16

Pub. L. No. 92-603 (1972).....4

Pub. L. No. 101-239 (1989).....4

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)

    § 1003.....6

    § 1201.....20

    § 1312(d)(3)(D).....10

    § 1313(a)(4) .....7

    § 1321(b).....6, 7, 10

    § 1321(c) .....7

    § 1341(a)(2) .....6

    § 1341(b).....6

    § 1341(c).....6

    § 1341(d).....6

    § 1413(c).....6

§ 1413(e).....	6
§ 1501(a)(2)(F).....	17
§ 2001(a)(3)(B).....	3
§ 2001(b).....	7
§ 2101(b).....	6
§ 9001(a).....	10
§ 10106(a).....	17
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	
§ 1201.....	3

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

<i>Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 111th Cong. 13 (2009)</i> .....	21
--	----

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Congressional Budget Office, <i>How Many People Lack Health Insurance and for How Long?</i> (May 2003).....	19
David Kashihara & Kelly Carper, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, <i>National Health Care Expenses in the U.S. Civilian Noninstitutionalized Population, 2007</i> , Dec. 2009 .....	17
Gary S. Becker & Isaac Ehrlich, <i>Market Insurance, Self-Insurance, and Self-Protection</i> , 90 J. Pol. Econ. 623 (1972).....	19
Jack Hadley et al., <i>Covering The Uninsured In 2008: Current Costs, Sources Of Payment, And Incremental Costs 2008</i> , 27 Health Aff. 399, 401 (2008).....	17
June E. O’Neill & Dave M. O’Neill, <i>Who Are the Unisured? An Analysis of America’s Uninsured Population, Their Characteristics, and Their Health</i> , Employment Policies Institute (June 2009) .....	17, 18
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Survey of People Who Purchase Their Own Insurance</i> (June 2010).....	4
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>\$46 Million in Grants to Help States Crack Down on Unreasonable Health Insurance Premium Hikes</i> (Aug. 16, 2010).....	6
W. E. Diewert, <i>Intertemporal Consumer Theory and the Demand for Durables</i> , 42 Econometrica 487 (1974).....	19
